In future filings, we will include a footnote disclosing all assumptions made in the valuation by referencing any discussion of those assumptions
noted in our financial statements, footnotes to the financial statements, or discussion in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

In providing our responses above, we acknowledge that:

·  the company is responsible for the adequacy and accuracy of the disclosure in the filing;

·  staff comments or changes to the disclosure in response to staff comments do not foreclose the Commission from taking any action with
respect to the filing; and

·  the company may not assert staff comments as a defense in any proceeding initiated by the Commission or any person under the federal
securities laws of the United States.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or require additional information in connection with the above.

Sincerely,

Andrzej J. Matyczynski
Chief Financial Officer
Tel:  213 235 2238

19

Exhibit 1

  Year Ended December 31, 2008   Year Ended

As
Originally

Filed

Impairment
Expense

Error
2008 As

Adjusted

% of
Revenues

As
Reported

% of
Revenues

As
Adjusted   % Change

December
31, 2007

December
31, 2006

Operating revenue

Cinema  $ 177,256  $ -  $ 177,256   $ 99,703  $ 90,504
Real estate   14,030   -   14,030   13,701   10,346
Total operating revenue   191,286   -   191,286   113,404   100,850

Operating expense
Cinema   141,761   -   141,761   74,051   66,736
Real estate   8,754   -   8,754   7,365   6,558
Depreciation and amortization   17,868   -   17,868   10,737   11,912
Impairment expense   6,045   (1,726)   4,319   -   -
General and administrative   21,434   -   21,434   16,085   12,991
Total operating expense   195,862   (1,726)   194,136   102.4%   101.5%   0.9%  108,238   98,197

Operating income (loss)   (4,576)   1,726   (2,850)   -2.4%   -1.5%   -0.9%  5,166   2,653

Interest income   1,009   -   1,009   798   306
Interest expense   (16,749)   -   (16,749)   (8,959)   (6,903)
Net loss on sale of assets   -   -   -   (185)   (45)
Other income (expense)   991   -   991   (320)   (1,953)
Loss before minority
interest,  discontinued
operations, income tax
expense and equity earnings
of unconsolidated joint
ventures and entities   (19,325)   1,726   (17,599)   -10.1%  -9.2%  -0.9%  (3,500)   (5,942)

Minority interest   (620)   -   (620)   (1,003)   (672)
Loss before discontinued

operations, income tax
expense, and equity earnings
of unconsolidated joint
ventures and entities   (19,945)   1,726   (18,219)   -10.4%  9.5%  -0.9%  (4,503)   (6,614)
Gain on sale of a discontinued
operation, net of tax   -   -   -   1,912   -
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations, net
of tax   562   -   562   (19)   (249)

Loss before income tax
expense and equity earnings
of unconsolidated joint
ventures and entities   (19,383)   1,726   (17,657)   -10.1%  9.2%  -0.9%  (2,610)   (6,863)

Income tax expense   (2,099)   -   (2,099)   (2,038)   (2,270)
Loss before equity

earnings of unconsolidated
joint ventures and entities   (21,482)   1,726   (19,756)   -11.2%  10.3%  -0.9%  (4,648)   (9,133)
Equity earnings of
unconsolidated joint ventures
and entities   497   -   497   2,545   9,547
Gain on sale of
unconsolidated joint venture   2,450   -   2,450   -   3,442

Net income (loss)  $ (18,535)  $ 1,726  $ (16,809)   -9.7%   -8.8%   -0.9% $ (2,103)  $ 3,856
Earnings (loss) per common

share attributable to Reading
International, Inc.
shareholders – basic:
Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations   (0.85)   0.08   (0.77)   (0.18)   0.18
Earnings (loss) from
discontinued operations, net   0.03   0.00   0.03   0.09   (0.01)

Basic earnings (loss) per
share attributable to
Reading International, Inc.
shareholders   (0.82)   0.08   (0.75)   (0.09)   0.17

Weighted average number
of shares outstanding – basic   22,477,471   22,477,471   22,477,471   22,478,145   22,425,941